Y\ \4
»;' f: A O A ement  FIRST AMENDMENT TO STATEWIDE
% 2 & Enterprise Services CONTRACT 0132

[N

This first Amendment to Statewide Contract No. 0132 (the “First Amendment”) is made
between the State of Oklahoma by and through the Office of Management and Enterprise
Services (“State”) and Galt Staffing LLC (“Supplier”) and is a Contract Document in
connection with Oklahoma Statewide Contract No. 0132 (“Contract”) between the State
and Supplier. This Amendment is Effective on the date of the last signature (“effective
date”). This First Amendment supplements and amends the Contract entered between the
parties effective on February 28, 2024, including all supplements and amendments
thereto. Unless otherwise indicated herein, capitalized terms used in this First
Amendment without definition shall have the respective meanings specified in the
Contract SW0132.

This Amendment is executed for the purpose of Galt Foundation to assign, without
recourse, all of its right, title and interest under the Contract SW0132 to Galt Staffing
LLC.

This Amendment incorporates the following attachment:

Attachment A: Support Documentation - Name change from Galt Foundation to Galt
Staffing LLC

SIGNATURES
The undersigned represent and warrant that they are authorized, as representatives of the Party on

whose behalf they are signing, to sign this Statement of Work and to bind their respective Party
thereto.

STATE: SUPPLIER:

YT €7 - L
Amanda Otis (Jun 26, 2024 11:18 CDT) (W=
Authorized Signature Authorized Signature
Amanda Otis Elsa Lemoine
Printed Name Printed Name
State Purchasing Director Executive Director
Title Title

Jun 26, 2024 Jun 26, 2024

Date Date




Attachment A

SUPPLIER CHANGE FORM
START DATE: 6/10/2024 REGISTRATION SPECIALISTa means

CHANGES: lIINAME lITIN [ICLASSIFICATION [0 ACQUISITION/MERGER

ORIGIN: LJAGENCY liISUPPLIER SCR#

AGENCY CONTACT:
SUPPLIER CONTACT: Elsa Lemoine elemoine@galtfoundation.org

EXISTING SUPPLIER INFORMATION:
NAME: GALT FOUNDATION

TIN: 931268744 sID: 0000067055

OPENSWC: [CINO LIYES SWC#SWO0132 SW0800 PS# 7288 7316

SOURCING TEAM NOTIFICATION: LINO lil YES
BUYER(S):ASHA PARKS RYAN GOLD

OPEN POs: CINO lil YES
PO LIST BY AGENCY: 225 - This will be a CPO announcement and not a list

UNPAID VOUCHERS: LINO HIYES

PAID VOUCHER HISTORY: [INO(stopandcompteteJ HIYES
MULTIPLE APPROVED NAMES: CINO HILIST: GALT STAFFING LLC

NEWNAMEANDDBA:GALT STAFFING LLC

TIN-233747745 gEARCH TIN: KIYES CINO  1ilW-9 RCVD BLC: CINA KIYES

TINM: HIYES CINO-IF NO, ENTER FOLLOW UP DATE:

DBA NAME SEARCH: IlINA LIYES IF FOUND, LIST SID:

MANUAL FILE CREATION: INO CIYES NEW SID:
SUPPLIER REGISTRATION/SCR COMPLETION DATE: 6/10/2024 sipoooos?4311

SWC UPDATED DATE: PS#

PO CLOSURE CONFIRM DATE: OLD FILE CLOSED:

RECORD ADDITIONAL STEPS AND DATES IN COMMENTS SECTION ON FOLLOWING PAGE



COMMENTS AND NOTES:

SUPPLIER CREATED NEW REGISTRATION AND IT WAS APPROVED 6/10/2024
225 OPEN PO'S PUBLISHING CPO ANNOUNCEMENT

NOTIFIED SOURCING TEAM 6/11/2024




ubnepuuo j 380 <, 10301 QAIINIIXY
Qurowd T es[q

— 1Y

“s'pre3ay

‘'suo‘nsaob
Aue dARY NOA J1 A[199LIp W 0 N0 YdBdI 3skd[d dpraul:d [[I, A dm Jel]) ADTAIIS JO [AJ] Y}
10 VSIA QU3 Jopun om a3 Suruuojiad [suuosiad oy ur soSueyd Aue djedionjue-jou op oM\

‘Bwhwg en Aq pawiogiad aq ||IjIMm
IOpUNAIAY} SIPIO) JIOA\ PuUB 01 PAUTISSE 9 NIM VSIA Yl ‘420 [ ANf U0 SuLIN:10 nNsdY
Y} JO UOMEIII[[SU0S-E Y} SUIMO[[0] "ATeIpIsqns paumo AJjoym e st yorym T g jiIers
MeD,) D11 Sulgels jenH 031 saje[al YSIA Y1 yorym o) [duuosiad syt Jo [[e A[[enjueisqns
paaidsueny sey j[e-p yorym o3: juensind Suruyo--ngsas euraur ue paddwoos seq (,3e0),,.,)
uonepuno, jjen eyl YSIA Yl Jo 7€ uonoas, o1 juensind 90110u se 9AISS [[IM IO SIYL

‘epuBwWY JBd(]

. 2Y}) JUNMIIISY ISP JO NNMUS]SS'F/.f -2010],] 2y

1010311(] SuIseydwd [eJIud)

SO epuBY

S921AI0G dsudiajuy pue JUSWAFBUBIA JO 20O
swioyeO Jo Ael1s

[Tewry el



OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION
OF
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

WHEREAS, the Application for Registration of

GALT STAFFING LLC

organized under the laws of the State of QREGON has filed in the office of the
Secretary of State duly authenticated evidence of its organization and application for
registration to transact business in this State, as provided by the laws of the State of
Oklahoma.

NOW THEREFORE, |, the undersigned, Secretary of State of the State of
Oklahoma, by virtue of the powers vested in me by law, do hereby issue this Certificate
evidencing the registration of said limited liability company to transact business in this
State.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ hereunto set my hand and cause to be affixed
the Great Seal of the State of Oklahoma.

Filed in the city of Oklahoma City this
3ist day of May. 2024.

Do

Secretary of State




EIRS

e-services Onlfne Tutoriats Mailbox Profile .. Contact Us

Interactive TIN Session:Interactive Results

Th1s screen prollides y1:i,u-with:t.he results of your TIN Match rnqu:e-st. The '.Makh Indicato .-displays:a corl-e next to the
TIN and name c'ombinatioh . Uselfle cQdes below to inte rpr.et your res lts:

0 =TIN and Name combinatibin matches IRS records.
1 = TIN wgs mi sihg or TIN n:o.t'9-thgit r,ume:ric_
Z= TIN entered-is-not currently issu ed..
3 =TIN <arid Name cgrnbinatio:11does not match IRS rec.ord's
4 = |Avalid TIN Ma:tching request,
S= Dupl.icate: TN MEt:e ingequ st.
6,=TIN.and.Name cOmb1nalioo mat-ches IRS SSN records.
7 =TIN H:rid Name combination matches IRS EIN .recgrds.
8:= TIN and Name combinatiol'l matches IRSSSN and EIN records

Imi:rortant: Befor e l,eaving thi:s'screen_,you may warn to do a Ptint Streen of the results. !Once you exit this
sereen, the intera.ctive-re,sults will no lon:g er be av.aila.hie for vi'ewing.

Usifl91 he-TIN Matching system allp:ws you to-verify the .a,ccmac.y f taxpayerTIN an,d n-ame information1irim to
sLIbmitting infurmatirm tQ-c1RS_Internal Revenue.Code 6724 provide:s any pen.alltie,s under Section 5721 Inay be waived
ifthe filer shows the failure to-file a correct TIN on an i-nformation return wais due to reasonable cause-and not willfoJT
ne,gle.ct File-r may pro"fe duediligent,$an.d' receiv a waiver from prnpo,sed penaltie cifthey prove tb9 TIN ar)d name
c-ombinatio A they s11bmitted mate hea11.IRS re.cords_Pml\lid1'11 a copy of the Print Seree.190f your Interaclive Re-sults wnl

be (:.Q:Flsid red p oof of due dilig,e rice.

ID TIN T)'pe TIN Name ResulrCooe
GALT STAFFING

1 Ul'lknown 933747745 LLC 7
Yo,u may do .eithe r of th.e following

«- Select Another Tin Matching Request to, c11eek more.TIN a11d-Name.combinatio11s.
» Select Done to returnio the-TIN Matching home page

ANOTI-IERETIN MATCHI'1,1,G REQUEST. S DONE >

IRS Pm:acy Policy | Ptivac.y Notice
yernion 14.5 170




Amendment to SW0132 with Galt Staffing

Final Audit Report 2024-06-26
Created: 2024-06-25
By: Beth Vincent (beth.vincent@omes.ok.gov)
Status: Signed
Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAXtRk-Se050eVdyX5ds3jQyezyn8DrmOp

"Amendment to SW0132 with Galt Staffing" History

S Document created by Beth Vincent (beth.vincent@omes.ok.gov)
2024-06-25 - 11:05:07 PM GMT

E1 Document emailed to Elsa Lemoine (elemoine@galtfoundation.org) for signature
2024-06-25 - 11:07:22 PM GMT

Y Email viewed by Elsa Lemoine (elemoine@galtfoundation.org)
2024-06-26 - 3:59:31 PM GMT

% Document e-signed by Elsa Lemoine (elemoine@galtfoundation.org)
Signature Date: 2024-06-26 - 4:00:15 PM GMT - Time Source: server

E% Document emailed to Amanda Otis (Amanda.Otis@omes.ok.gov) for signature
2024-06-26 - 4:00:17 PM GMT

S Email viewed by Amanda Otis (Amanda.Otis@omes.ok.gov)
2024-06-26 - 4:17:58 PM GMT

% Document e-signed by Amanda Otis (Amanda.Otis@omes.ok.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-06-26 - 4:18:11 PM GMT - Time Source: server

@ Agreement completed.
2024-06-26 - 4:18:11 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign




